the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on September 11, 2025 by means of Special Resolutions 

and ‘In-Principal Approval’ obtained from the NSE on December 11, 2025, the Board of Directors 

of the company approved the following business: 

1. Allotment of 12,00,000 (Twelve Lakhs Only) warrants at a price of Rs. 492.00/- (Rupees 

Four Hundred Ninety-Two Only) (including the Warrant Subscription Price of Rs. 123/- 

and the warrant exercise price of Rs. 369/-) each (“Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating 

upto Rs. 59,04,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Nine Crores Four Lakhs Only)  (“Total Issue Size”) 

on preferential basis to the persons/entities belonging to Promoter Category 

(“Allottees”) as per the list enclosed marked as Annexure I.  

We would like to inform that the company has received an amount aggregating to Rs. 

14,76,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Seventy Six Lakhs Only) only at the rate of Rs. 

123/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Three Only) per warrant, being 25% of the issue 

price per warrant as upfront payment (“Warrant Subscription Price”) from 3 allottees. 

Each warrant, so allotted, is convertible into or exchangeable for one fully paid-up 

equity share of the Company having a face value of Rs.